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INLAND STEEL COMPANY
AND
UNITED STEEIWORKERS OF AMERICA, LOCAL U@ .0w 40. 1010

GRIEVANCE N0, 12-C-141

DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

INTRODUCTION

The menagement of the Indiana Harbor Works of the Inland Steel Company and Local Union
No. 1010 of the United Steel Workers of America, CIO, having been unable to settle the Griev-
~ ance No, 12-C-141, in accordance with Step No. 4 under Section 2, Article VIII, entitled
"Ad justment of Grievances®™, of the Agreement between the Company and the Union, dated July 30,
1952, the matter wgs submitted to the undersigned, as arbitrator, on Wednesdsy, September
. 30, 1953.

The hesring was held in a conference room of the Inland Steel Company, Indiana Harbor
Works, Bast Chicago, Indiana, with

Mr. W, T. Hensey, Jr., Assistant Superintendent, Labor Relations

Mr. W. A, Dillon, Divisional Supervisor, Labor Relations

Mr., J. W. Hendricks, Divisional Supervisor, Labor Relations

Mr. A, W. Grundstrom, Senior Wage Analyst, Industrisl Engineering

Mr. J. G. Rothfuss, Assistant Superintendent, Sheet Mill and Galvanizing

Mr. J. J. Mulligan, General Foreman, Galvanizing

Mr. R. W. Rost, Superintendent, Sheet Mill and Galvanizing on behalf of Inland Steel
Company, and )

Mr, Joseph B, Jeneske, International Representative

Mr. Fred A. Gardner, Vice Chairman of Grievance Committee

Mr. C. C. Crawford, Assistant Griever of Sheet Mill and Galvanizing

Mr, William Gailes, Griever of Sheet Mill and Galvanizing

Mr. S. Levendusky, Aggrieved,
on behalf of United Steelworkers of America, Local Union 1010.

ISSUE

The question to be decided in the subject case was whether or not the Company was in
violation of Article V, Sections 7 and 8, of the Collective Bargaining Agreement, when it
denied the Union's allegation that the Continuous Gelvenizing Line Stockers have been forced
by Management to perform and meet the requirements of a Welder-Feeder and are only receiving
the pay of a Stocker.,

Article V.of the Agreement deals with "Wages" and Sections 7 and 8 of the Article read
as follows:
"No Basis shall exist for an employee, whether paid on an incentive or non-incentive
basis, to allege that a wage rate inequity exists, and no grievance on behalf of an
employee alleging a wage rate inequity shall be filed or processed during the life of
this Agreement, This does not preclude an employee from filing a grievance alleging
that he is performing and meeting the requirements of a given job but is not receiv-
ing the established rate for that job,

"An employee directed by the Company to take a job in an occupation paying a higher

rate or rates than the rate of the occupation for which he was scheduled or notified

to report shall be paid the rate or rates of the occupation assigned for the hours so
worked, Where an employée scheduled or notified to report for an occupstion is

directed by the Company either at the start or during & turn to take for all or a part
of that turn 2 job in an occupation paying less than the rate or rates of the occupation
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upon which he was scheduled or notified to report, he shall receive the rate or rates
of the occupation on which he was scheduled or notified to report while performing
such lower rated work, except where such employee would heve otherwise been demoted

or laid off from the job for which he was scheduled or notified to report, in which .
cases the employee shall receive the rate or rates of the occupation assigned, sub-
ject, however, to the provisions of Section 7 of Article VI hereof."

BACKGROUND OF THE CASE

In May of 1951 the Company began to operate a newly-installed Continuous Galvanizing
Line in Plant #1 of its Indiena Harbor Works.

Prior to starting the new unit, the Company prepared job descriptions and classifica-
tions for all the occupations.

The Union and the €cmpany were not able to sagree on these evaluations and on April
13, 1951, the Union filed Grievance No., 12-C-73, alleging that all jobs had been improperly
classified.

With the exception of the Assistant Operator's job (which wes re-evaluated), the griev-
ance was denied in the first, second, and third steps. It was appealed to arbitration by
the Union's Pre-arbitration Committee September 9, 1951, and held in abeyance until May 19,
1952, when it was withdrawn from the grievance procedure.

On April 5, 1952, the Union filed Grievance No, 12-C-141, alleging that the Stockers
were being forced by Management to perform and meet the requirements of a Welder-Feeder, but
were only receiving the pay of a Stocker. The violated cited by the Union was Article V,
Sections 7 and 8 of the Collective Bargaining Agreement.
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The Company's Industrial Engineering Department reviewed the description and classifi-
cation of the Stocker occupation. The revised description and classification was presented
to the Union on December 9, 1952, However, only minor changes were made in the job descrip-
tion and there was no increase in the job classification.

The grievance subsequently went into the third step, which the Company answered by
stating that "With the (Welder-Feeder) assisting duties added to the Stocker's classification
the occupation was credited with seven (7) points, which was equivalent to two job classes.
In other words, if the present assisting duties were to be removed, the occupation would be
decreased from Job Class 6 te 4 as & result."

POSITION OF THE UNION
The position of the Union in the above matter may be summarized as follows:

The Union never accepted nor signed the classifications of the new jobs on the Contin-
uous Galvanizing Line except that of Sweeper Machine Operator.

When the original job descriptions were written, the Company did not know if the work
division on the line was correct, because the descriptions and classifications were set up
before the line was in operation.

The Stockers meet the requirements for filling the Welder-Feeder's job according to the
tests established by this arbitrater in his decision on Grievance No, 20-C-39 insofar as the
Stocker
a) are required by the foreman to do this work
b) work on the same materisl and equipment as the Welder-Feeder, and

c¢) do the work of the Welder-Feeder 2 substantial percentage of the time,
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On the Cold Strip Continuous Pickling Line, the £ -o4v.. -ioee¢ not regularly vperform the
duties of the Welder as he does on the Continuous Galwvenizivy Lins, anc whea -e does he is
paid the Welder's rate.

The Company has on occasion moved up the Stozker ts ti: Welder-Feeder's job, showing
that the two jobs are closely related.,

The Stocker should be placed in the promntion sequence on the seme level as the Welder-
Feeder because of having
8) logical work relationships
b) the same supervisory grouping
¢) the ssme geograsphical location

Work requirements and work assignments chenged considerably from the time the jobs were
originally established to the time when the line actually started operating successfully.

On April 4, 1952, the Stockers were told by management to operate the Welder-Feeder Con-~
trols which, among the other duties normally performed by the Stocker in assisting the
Welder~Feeder, constitutes working as a Welder~Feeder,

The Stockers are not Stockers as such, becsuse there is actually no Stocker occupation.
Rather there are two men on the Welder-Feeder job.

POSITION OF THE COMPANY
The position of the Company in this case may be summarized as follows:

When the jobs of Welder-Feeder and Stocker were originally set up, the fact that one
man could not operate the controls and feed the line at the same time was considered., There-
fore, two jobs were described and eveluated, one the Stocker and the other the Welder-Feeder.
The duties of the Stocker in working with the Welder-Feeder to feed the entry-end of the line
were congidered when the Stocker's job was evaluated.

Operating the entry-end controls of the line is included in the Stocker occupation and
the Stockers are given credit for those duties in the classification of the job. If the
duties of assisting the Welder-Feeder were removed from the Stocker's job, the rating of this
job would drop from Job Cless 6 to Job Class 4,

This grievance does not involve the present occupational descriptions and classifications
for the Stocker and the Welder-Feeder, which are in effect in accordance with Article V,
Section 6 of the Collective Bargaining Agreement and ore not a part of the dispute before
this arbitrator.

The primary function of the Stocker and the primery function of the Welder-Feeder have
not changed since the line was installed.

The Company does not direct the Stockers to work as e Welder-Feeder because it ie im-
possible for two men to be performing the Welder-Feeder's duties at the same time,

27 - uties since the line became operative in
52 *hat they filed this Grievance No, 12-C-141.
ad . <im 230 dsys sfter the supposed violation

The Aggrieved have been rerforming the 3
May of 1951, btut it was not until April of 19
The contract rrovided that & grisva.ace ve Jille
of the contract.

This arbitrastion is not on the promotionsl sequence of the two jobs in question. The
promotional sequence for all jobs on the Continuous Galvanizing Line were estabiished in
accordance with the contract and approved by the Union.
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By 2 share-thre-work a2greement between the-work = greaop.~ WRE u .7 and the
Welder-Feeder, they mey exchange some duties, but the Stsck:r «=»¢ nou regiuiz. s $ do the work
of s Welder-Feeder,

The primery responsibility of operating the entry-end eiuiwrznt of the iine is in the
hands of the Welder-Feeder, 2nd the Stocker 2cvs merely as anis sssistant.

~

DISCUSSION

The Union contends that over e period of time between May, 1951, 2nd April 4, 1952,
Welder-Feeder responsibilities were added to the Stocker's. They further contend that these
Welder-Feeder responsibilities were not anticipated in the originel job evaluations snd con-
sequently were not included in the job description.

The Company contends that the job requirements were not changed between the time the
equipment was installed and the present time,

The original contention of the Union that the Stockerfs job, as well as all other jobs
on thie line, were improperly evaluated, wae, in effect, retracted when the Union withdrew
their Grievence No, 12-C-73. This arbitration consequently does not involve the question of
evaluating the Stocker's job. Rather, the question here is one of deciding, as the grievance
states, whether or not the Stocker is working as a Welder-Feeder,

It is logical that within the crew for this Continuous Gelvanizing Line, someone should
be responsible for furnishing the steel coils to the entry-end of the line. Furthermore, it
ssems reasonable that someone should be held responsible for overating the entry-end equip=-
ment of the line, Both of these responsibilities might be s2esigned to one individual, except
as in this case the emount of work involved was more than one individual could undertake,

That the compeny recognized from the start that the work st the entry end of the line
would require two individuasls is evidenced by the fect that there is included in the original
list of classifications the job of Stocker, as well as Welder-Feeder,

That these individuals would have to work together as & team to feed the coils into the
entry end is evidenced by the inclusion in the Stocker's job description from the very first
description the following varagrephs:

"Assists Welder-Feeder in feeding, shearing 2nd positioning ends of strip for
welding; places crop ends in scrap box, Relieves during lunch period or when-
ever otherwise necessary.

Assists in drossing pot.

Assists maintenance and operating force in eny way possible on all brezkdown
and scheduled maintenance,

Agsists in threading furnace "

Because the work at the entry end of the line recuired two individuels, it is reason-
able that in this instance, es in the instance of other similer equipment, this responsibility
should be equitadbly divided on as .ogic2l a btasis ae was moszsible, Thisz divicion of work
seems logicel when one of the two individusls is nel. rezponsible for furnishing the coils
to the entry end while the other individusl is held recsponsible for operating the entry end
equipment.

In any ectivity where two or more cperators have to work 2o a team, it i1s entirely rea-
sonable that menagement should so orgsnize these activities ag %o hold one ~f the group
responsible, In this c2se obviously both thes Stocker snd the Welder-Feeder could not te
responsible for the duties outlined, Being rsencnsible for certzin duties does not infer thet
they miat necessarily be done *y thss. indivicuala, Baspomsilillsy for cersain activities
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must never be confused with performance of these activities,

In this instence the Welder-Feeder presumetly is rosmen i*le for the duties a2¢ listed

. on the job description and supposedly merforms rmest of them., Fowever, incluaed in the job

description of the Stocker is the stipulation he "Aasistha 47+ Weldzr—Feeisry in feeding,
shearing, and positioning ends of striy for weld:ng.® As s wreri oI these duties, the Stocker
ie required to assist the Welder-Feeder; nevertheless, the reenonsibility for eeeing that

the work is done proverly still rests with tne Welder-Fseder.

If the Stocker was held respongibility for identically the seme activities which the
present Welder-#eeder is held responsible for, and in addition performed the duties of a
Stocker, then this Stocker's job would undoubtedly evaluate a higher number of pointe in the
evaluation than the Welder-Feeder alone, Thet, however, is not a part of this Grievance.
The contention in this Grievence is not that the Stocker is working as & "Stocker & Welder-~
Feeder®, but rather that the Stocker is working as a Welder-Feeder,

The vercentsge of the time thet +w~ Stocker assists the Welder-Feeder is extremely small,
everaging only about two minutes per each of the 15 coile normelly run per turn. This time
thus amounts to only approximately 30 mirutes per turn.

To summarize:

1. Peeding the coils of steel into the entry end of the Continuous Galvanizing Line re-
quires two men who must work together as a team, '

2, However, only one man can perform any one of the operations 2t one time; for instance,
they cennot both be operating the controls simultaneously.

3. Furthermore, only one man can be held resvonsible for opersting the entry-end equipment;

st rrna————

thet men is the present Welder-Feeder,

4, The man presently working ss the Stocker is not held responsible for operating the
entry-end equipment of the line, but instesd is required only to assist the Welder-
Feeder, 2 duty which has been included in his job description since the line was
egtablished.

5 The time which the Stocker spends in assisting the Welder-Feeder is a very small per-
centage of his entire working day.

6. The Stocker has as his primery function to "Furnish steel coils to entry end of line",
& function which would be left unassigned if the present Stocker were to work as
Welder-TFeeder,

In view of the above, I find that the Stocker is not working as a Welder-Feeder on the
Continuous Strip Galvanizing Line.

AWARD

I, therefore, hold that the Compeny w#: ncs in wiolstior of Article V, Sections 7 2nd 8,
of the Collective Bergaining Agreement, when it ienied the Unioa's resquest to compensate the
Continwous Gelvanizing Line Stockers et the zsm: vratz of may as the Continuous Galvenizing
Line Welder-Feeders,

/a; 8§, J. Fecht
S. J. FECHT, ARBITRATOR

Jenuary 13, 1654




